

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/10/2018 8:00 AM

No. 50964-4-II

Jefferson County # 17-1-00051-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NOEL WICHMAN,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
JEFFERSON COUNTY

The Honorable Keith C. Harper, Judge

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

KATHRYN A. RUSSELL SELK,  
WSBA No. 23879  
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</u> .....	1
B.	<u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	2
C.	<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....	2
D.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
	1. <u>Procedural facts</u> .....	3
	2. <u>Testimony at trial</u> .....	4
E.	<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	13
	1. APPOINTED COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE SEIZED IN VIOLATION OF HIS CLIENT’S ARTICLE 1, § 7 RIGHTS .....	13
	2. THE PROSECUTOR’S FLAGRANT, PREJUDICIAL AND ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT COMPELS REVERSAL AND COUNSEL WAS AGAIN INEFFECTIVE .....	22
	a. <u>Repeated misstatements of jury’s duties, the burden of proof and how jurors should determine if the state had proved its case, beyond a reasonable doubt</u> .....	23
	1) <u>Relevant facts</u> .....	23
	2) <u>The prosecutor committed flagrant, ill- intentioned and prejudicial misconduct</u> .....	25
	b. <u>Improper bolstering</u> .....	34
	1) <u>Relevant facts</u> .....	34
	2) <u>The bolstering was also misconduct</u> .....	36
	c. <u>This Court should reverse</u> .....	37
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

City of Seattle v. Mesiani, 110 Wn.2d 454, 755 P.2d 775 (1988). . . . . 17

In re Caldellis, 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016). . . . . 21

In re Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012). . . . . 22, 38

In re Khan, 184 Wn.2d 679, 363 P.3d 577 (2015) . . . . . 13

State v. Afana, 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010). . . . . 17

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999) . . . . . 15

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007). . . . . 26, 27, 33, 34

State v. Bustamante-Davila, 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590  
(1999) . . . . . 18

State v. Davenport, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) . . . . . 26

State v. Eisfeldt, 163 Wn.2d 628, 185 P.3d 222 (2012). . . . . 16

State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) . . . . . 27, 29

State v. Evans, 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007). . . . . 17

State v. Farnsworth, 185 Wn.2d 768, 374 P.2d 1152 (2016) . . . . . 27, 38

State v. Ferrier, 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998). . . . . 18

State v. Fisher, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009). . . . . 26

State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996). . . . . 17

State v. Houser, 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980). . . . . 20

State v. Kylo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) . . . . . 21

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 79 P.2d 833 (1999) . . . . . 18

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1994) . . . . . 36

State v. Lindsay, 180 Wn.2d 423, 26 P.3d 125 (2014) . . . . . 27, 30

<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008). . . . .	22
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) . . . . .	15
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) . . . . .	22, 37
<u>State v. Montague</u> , 73 Wn.2d 381, 438 P.2d 571 (1968). . . . .	20
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004). . . . .	21
<u>State v. Sutherby</u> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2006) . . . . .	15
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 151 Wn.2d 793, 92 P.3d 228 (2003). . . . .	18
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 177 Wn.2d 690, 302 P.3d 165 (2013) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. Valdez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009). . . . .	16
<u>State v. Vrieling</u> , 144 Wn.2d 489, 29 P.3d 762 (2001). . . . .	19
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 556 U.S. 1192 (2009) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. White</u> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 761 (1998) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984). . . . .	17, 18

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1002 (2010) . . . . .	26, 27
<u>State v. Castle</u> , 86 Wn. App. 48, 935 P. 656 (1997) . . . . .	26, 33, 34
<u>State v. Cotten</u> , 75 Wn. App. 669, 79 P.2d 971 (1994), <u>review denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1004 (1995). . . . .	18
<u>State v. Dugas</u> , 109 Wn. App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001) . . . . .	20
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 131 Wn. App. 694, 128 P.3d 1271 (2006), <u>review denied</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1001 (2007). . . . .	20

<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996), <u>review denied</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997) . . . . .	33
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012), <u>review denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013). . . . .	32
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014) . . . . .	14-17
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1013 (2011) . . . . .	30, 31, 38
<u>State v. Meckelson</u> , 133 Wn. App. 431, 135 P.3d 991 (2006), <u>review denied</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1013 (2007) . . . . .	16
<u>State v. Monaghan</u> , 165 Wn. App. 782, 266 P.3d 222 (2012). . . . .	18
<u>State v. Venegas</u> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 821, <u>review denied</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1003 (2010) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 76 Wn. App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214, <u>review denied</u> , 127 Wn.2d 1010 (1995). . . . .	28

FEDERAL COURTS AND OTHER STATES' CASELAW

<u>Arizona v. Gant</u> , 556 US. 332, 129 S. Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485 (2009). . . . .	22
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed.2d 1314 (1935), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by</u> , <u>Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 279, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960) . . . . .	22
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 489 U.S. 39, 111 S. Ct. 328, 112 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1990), <u>overruled in part on other grounds by</u> , <u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 73, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991); . . . . .	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Ferreira</u> , 364 N.E.2d 1264 (Mass. 1977). . . . .	32, 33
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637, 94 S. Ct. 1868, 40 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1974) . . . . .	37
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S. Ct. 475, 116 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1991) . . . . .	26
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed.2d 368 (1970) . . . . .	27, 38

<u>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</u> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000) .....	21
<u>Scurry v. United States</u> , 347 F.2d 468 (U.S. App. D.C. 1965), <u>cert. denied sub nom Scurry v. Sard</u> , 389 U.S. 883 (1967) .....	32
<u>State v. Boswell</u> , 170 W. Va. 433, 294 S. E. 2d 287 (1982) .....	30
<u>State v. Francis</u> , 151 Vt. 295, 461 A.2d 392 (1989). .....	33
<u>State v. Medina</u> , 147 N.J. 43, 685 A.2d 1242, <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1135 (1996) .....	29
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	13, 21
<u>Victor v. Nebraska</u> , 511 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 1239, 127 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1994) .....	26

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14 <sup>th</sup> Amend. ....	13
Art. 1, § 21. ....	37
Art. 1, § 22. ....	2, 13
Art. 1, § 7 .....	1, 2, 13, 14, 16, 17
Fourth Amendment. ....	16
RCW 69.50.401(2)(b). ....	3
RCW 9A.52.070(1) .....	3
Sixth Amendment .....	2, 13, 36
